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INCREDIBACK® Back Support
INCREDIBACK® Deep Back Support
Operation Manual

Supplier: These instructions must be given to the user of this product.
Operator (Individual or Caregiver): Before using this product, read instructions and save for future reference.

WARNINGS: 
	- This product requires the use of the anti-tip bars on the wheelchair. 
	- Follow all instructions and safety information provided with the product and provided by the manufacturer of the 
wheelchair or other accessories. 

	- Daily, check the product for proper functioning. DO NOT use the product if any part cannot be tightened or is 
broken. 

	- If you are unable to perform any tasks described in this document, seek assistance by contacting the clinician, 
equipment provider, distributor, or Customer Support.

Parts included: INCREDIBACK or INCREDIBACK Deep; with 2 Moldable Stays; Tools needed: Screwdriver (to 
remove and replace the screws from the existing sling back)

Installation

1 Remove the existing sling back from the wheelchair.

2 Install the back on the wheelchair:

A.	 Attach the vertical straps and position the back:
Lay the back flat on the seat of the wheelchair, with the buckles (G) facing up, 
and the zippered top (A) and rounded corners facing toward the front of the 
wheelchair. 
Using the grommets (C) and the screws that were removed from the sling back, 
attach the vertical straps (B) to the upper holes of the wheelchair tubing. 
Position the back upright. 

B.	 Attach the three horizontal straps:
TOP: Loop the top strap (D) around the wheelchair tubing, and then buckle and 
tighten the strap. 

MIDDLE: Loop, buckle, and tighten the middle strap (E). 
Note: To open the back-to-seat angle up to 30 degrees, loosen straps (D) and (E).

BOTTOM: Loop, buckle, and tighten the bottom strap (F).

C.	 Adjust the straps:
Adjust the back to the desired height, using the vertical straps (B).
Note: The straps have rubber backing. When adjusting, it may be easier to first 
feed the strap through the clip, and then pull to tighten.
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3 If posterior contouring is desired, shape and place the Moldable Stays:
Unzip the zipper (A) at the top to remove the Moldable Stays. 
Shape the two Moldable Stays, and place them in the pockets where needed to 
achieve the desired contour.
Note: Depending on the back size, either four or six pockets may be provided. 
Zip the cover closed to secure the Moldable Stays. 
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ES - Manual de Instrucciones de INCREDIBACK e INCREDIBACK Deep

Proveedor: Este manual debe entregarse al usuario de este producto.
Operador (usuario o cuidador): Antes de utilizar este producto, lea las instrucciones y guárdelas en caso de que las necesite en el futuro.

ADVERTENCIAS: 
	- Este producto requiere el uso de barras antivuelco en la silla de ruedas. 
	- Siga todas las instrucciones y la información sobre seguridad incluidas con el producto y las facilitadas por el 
fabricante de la silla de ruedas u otros accesorios. 

	- Revise el producto a diario para comprobar que funcione correctamente. NO utilice el producto si alguna pieza 
no se puede ajustar o está rota.  

	- Si no puede realizar alguna de las tareas de este manual, solicite ayuda a un profesional clínico, el proveedor del 
equipo, el distribuidor o el servicio de atención al cliente.

Partes incluidas: INCREDIBACK o INCREDIBACK Deep; con 2 Soportes moldeables; Herramientas necesarias: 
Destornillador (para quitar y reemplazar los tornillos del respaldo de lona existente)

Instalación

1 Retire el respaldo de lona existente de la silla de ruedas.

2 Instale el respaldo de la silla de ruedas:
A.	 Coloque las correas verticales y posicione el respaldo: 

Apoye el respaldo de manera plana sobre el asiento de la silla de ruedas, con las 
hebillas (G) apuntando hacia arriba y la parte superior, con el cierre cerrado (A) y los 
bordes redondeados, apuntando hacia el frente de la silla de ruedas. 
Usando las arandelas (C) y los tornillos que se habían quitado del respaldo de lona, 
acople las correas verticales (B) en los orificios superiores del entubado de la silla de 
ruedas. 
Coloque el respaldo erguido. 

B.	 Acople las tres correas horizontales:
SUPERIOR: Enlace la correa superior (D) alrededor del entubado de la silla de ruedas 
y luego abroche las hebillas y apriete las correas. 
MEDIO: Enlace, abroche y apriete la correa del medio (E).
Nota: Para abrir el ángulo del respaldo del asiento hasta 30 grados, afloje las 
correas (D) y (E).
INFERIOR: Enlace, abroche y apriete la correa inferior (F).

C.	 Ajuste las correas: 
Ajuste el respaldo a la altura deseada, usando las correas verticales (B).
Nota: Dado que las correas son de goma en el reverso, cuando quiera ajustarlas 
quizás sea más sencillo pasar la correa primero a través del clip y luego tirar de ella 
para tensarla.
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3 Si se desea un contorno posterior, debe darle forma a los Soportes moldeables y 
colocarlos:
Abra el cierre (A) que se encuentra en la parte superior para quitar los Soportes 
moldeables. 
Dé forma a los Soportes moldeables y colóquelos en los bolsillos necesarios para lograr 
el contorno que desea. 
Nota: Dependiendo del tamaño del respaldo, se pueden proporcionar cuatro o seis 
bolsillos.
Cierre el cierre del cobertor para asegurar los Soportes moldeables. 

The Comfort Companies, LLC 
1960 South Calhoun Road, New Berlin, WI 53151 U.S.A.

Información de contacto:  
EE. UU.: 800-736-0925
Fuera de EE. UU.: 618-277-9150 
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Los productos pueden estar cubiertos por una o más patentes y marcas 
registradas de EE. UU. y extranjeras, entre ellas INCREDIBACK®. 
La información del producto puede sufrir modificaciones, según sea 
necesario; la información actualizada del producto está disponible en 
comfortcompany.com. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al 
cliente para obtener versiones anteriores de la información del producto.
The Comfort Companies, LLC es parte de Permobil.
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FR - Manuel de fonctionnement INCREDIBACK et INCREDIBACK Deep

Fournisseur : ce manuel doit être remis à l'utilisateur de ce produit.
Opérateur (personne ou soignant) : Avant d'utiliser ce produit, lire les instructions et les conserver pour référence future.

AVERTISSEMENT: 
	- Ce produit requiert l'utilisation de barres anti-basculement sur le fauteuil roulant. 
	- Suivre toutes les instructions et toutes les consignes de sécurité accompagnant le produit ainsi que celles 
fournies par le fabricant du fauteuil roulant ou des autres accessoires. 

	- Vérifier quotidiennement que le bon fonctionnement. NE PAS utiliser le produit si l’une des pièces ne peut être 
serrée ou est cassée. 

	- Si l’exécution des manoeuvres décrites dans le présent manuel s’avère impossible, s’adresser à un clinicien, un 
fournisseur d’équipement, un distributeur ou au service à la clientèle pour obtenir de l’aide.

Pièces incluses : INCREDIBACK ou INCREDIBACK Deep avec 2 Moldable Stays; Outils requis : Tourne-vis (pour 
enlever et remettre les vis de la bride arrière existante)

Installation

1 Enlever la bride arrière existante du fauteuil roulant.

2 Installer le dossier sur le fauteuil roulant :
A.	 Attacher les courroies verticales et positionner le dossier :

Déposer le dossier à plat sur le siège du fauteuil roulant, avec les boucles (G) vers 
le haut,  le dessus zippé (A) et les coins arrondis vers l’avant du fauteuil roulant.
En utilisant les oeillets (C) et les vis qui ont été enlevées de la bride arrière, 
attacher les courroies verticales (B) aux trous supérieurs du tuyau du fauteuil 
roulant.
Positionner le dossier à la verticale. 

B.	 Attacher les trois courroies horizontales :
DESSUS : Boucler la courroie supérieure (D) autour du tuyau du fauteuil roulant 
puis boucler et serrer la courroie.
MILIEU : Boucler et serrer la courroie du  milieu (E).
Remarque : Pour ouvrir l’angle du dossier à siège jusqu’à 30 degrés, desserrer les 
courroies (D) et (E).
BAS : Boucler et serrer la courroie inférieure (F).

C.	 Ajuster les courroies:
Ajuster le dossier à la hauteur désirée, en utilisant les courroies verticales (B).
Remarque :Les courroies sont dotés d’un endos en caoutchouc. Lors de 
l’ajustement, il sera plus facile d ‘entrer d’abord la courroie à travers la pince et 
ensuite, tirer pour bien  sérrer.
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3 Si un contour du postérieur est désiré, former et placer les Moldable Stays :
Ouvrir la fermeture-éclair (A) sur le dessus pour retirer les Moldable Stays.
Modler les deux Moldable Stays et placez-les dans les pochettes appropriées pour 
atteindre le contour désiré.
Remarque : Dépendamment de la taille du dossier, de à quatre six pochettes 
peuvent être fournies.
Zipper la housse pour sécuriser les Moldable Stays. 

The Comfort Companies, LLC 
1960 South Calhoun Road, New Berlin, WI 53151 U.S.A.

Coordonnées :    
États-Unis : 800-736-0925
En dehors des États-Unis : 618-277-9150 
Service à la clientèle : orders.comfort@permobil.com
permobil.com
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Les produits peuvent être couverts par un ou plusieurs brevets et 
marques de commerces étrangers, incluant INCREDIBACK®. 

L’information sur le produit est modifiée si besoin; l’information actuelle 
est disponible au comfortcompany.com. Pour obtenir les versions 
antérieures de ces informations, s’adresser au service à la clientèle.

The Comfort Companies, LLC fait partie de Permobil.
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